CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

nique by nature.

Legislation Text

File #: 17-1111, Version: 1

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution of the City of McKinney, Texas, Authorizing the City Manager
to Execute a Contract and All Necessary Change Orders with Grahamson, Inc., for the Construction
of the Westwood Park Addition Creek Drainage Improvements

COUNCIL GOAL: Enhance the Quality of Life in McKinney
MEETING DATE: November 7, 2017
DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Danny Still, PE, CFM, Drainage Engineer
Kyle Odom, CFM, Environmental Engineering Manager
Michael Hebert, PE, CFM, Assistant Director of Engineering

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract and all necessary change
orders with Grahamson, Inc., for the construction of the Westwood Park Addition Creek
Drainage Improvements for a total contract amount not to exceed $131,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
e HDR Engineering, Inc, prepared the construction plans for this project.
e On Thursday, October 5, 2017, the Purchasing Department received and opened four (4) bids
for the project. The following is a summary of the bids:

Bid No. Bidder Bid Amount

1 Grahamson, Inc $114,311.44
2 North Texas Contracting, Inc $ 132,248.00
3 Stoic Civil Construction, Inc $ 137,693.00
4 ERS of MS, Inc $ 372,480.00

e Grahamson, Inc., submitted the low bid in the amount of $114,311.44.
e Grahamson, Inc., submitted references and qualifications that were verified in accordance with
the bid specifications. Their initial submittal did not show the required minimum of three years

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-1111, Version: 1

of similar project experience. However, additional information was provided to verify the
required work experience on similar drainage projects as allowed in the bid documents. Also,
phone calls were made to previous clients to verify successful completion of past projects.
Based on the additional information and the phone references, Grahamson, Inc., was deemed
to be qualified to successfully perform the work.

e The contract documents require that all work for this project be completed within 120 calendar
days after issuance of the Notice to Proceed, which is anticipated in November 2017.
Construction is therefore anticipated to be complete in March 2018.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes a contract and all necessary change orders with Grahamson, Inc.,
for an amount not to exceed $131,000.
e Funds are available in the Professional Services portion (006-4505-503-8516) of the Surface
Water Drainage Budget.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
e N/A

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

